Other than the circumstance that the latest date to fulfil the conditions of the Subscription

(which has been mentioned under the paragraph headed “Conditions of the Subscription”) to be

extended so that Completion of the Subscription to take place within one month from the date of

EGM, any material change to, including any extensions to the Subscription’s Completion would

require re-compliance with the Listing Rules (including, the Shareholders’ approval requirement).

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for the listing of and permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

Effects on shareholding structure of the company

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately

after Completion of the Subscription is as follows (assuming there will not be any change in the

issued share capital of the Company from the date of the Subscription Agreement to the Completion

Date save for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares):

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediate after

Completion of the Subscription

Name of Shareholders No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited

(Note 1) 604,355,000 34.32% 604,355,000 28.63%

Superbowl Development Limited (Note 2) 200,000,000 11.36% 200,000,000 9.47%

Smart Jump Corporation

(the Subscriber) (Note 3) – – 350,000,000 16.58%

Other public shareholders 956,512,520 54.32% 956,512,520 45.32%

1,760,867,520 100.00% 2,110,867,520 100.00%

Notes:

1. Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with

limited liability which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. King Pak Fu.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

2. Superbowl Development Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited

liability which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Chen Jianjun.

3. Smart Jump Corporation is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability which

is an indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of Freeman.

Fund raising activity in the past twelve months

[…]

arrangement at the general meeting. On this basis, the Placees in the Placing will be considered to

have a material interest in the New General Mandate and Placees shall abstain from voting on the

resolution(s) approving the New General Mandate to the extent of Shares they hold at the EGM.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Placees was interested in any Shares. If the Placees

hold any Shares at the EGM, they shall abstain from voting on the resolution(s) approving the New

General Mandate to the extent of Shares they hold at the EGM.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

Further, pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Listing Rules, any vote of the Independent

Shareholders at the EGM will be taken by poll for the ordinary resolutions in relation to the grant

and extension of the New General Mandate.

Shareholding Structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at (i) the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) upon the full utilisation of the New General Mandate:

Name of Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediate after Completion

of the Subscription and

upon full utilization of

the New General Mandate

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited (Note 1) 604,355,000 34.32% 604,355,000 28.60%

Superbowl Development Limited (Note 2) 200,000,000 11.36% 200,000,000 9.47%

Shares issued under the New General Mandate – – 352,173,504 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 956,512,520 54.32% 956,512,520 45.26%

1,760,867,520 100.00% 2,113,041,024 100.00%

Notes:

1. Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with

limited liability which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. King Pak Fu.

2. Superbowl Development Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited

liability which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Chen Jianjun.

Assuming that (i) the grant of the New General Mandate is approved at the EGM; (ii) no

Shares will be repurchased and no new Shares will be issued from the Latest Practicable Date up

to the date of the EGM; and (iii) upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate, 352,173,504

[…]

along with the fact that the grant of the New General Mandate will provide the Company an

additional alternative and it is reasonable for the Company to have the flexibility in deciding

the financing methods for its future business development, we are of the view that the grant

of the New General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 27 –

(vi) Potential dilution to shareholding of the existing public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion of the Subscription and upon full

utilisation of the New General Mandate (assuming that no other Shares are issued and/or

repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date on which the

New General Mandate (if granted) is utilized in full):

Shareholding
in the Company

as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding
in the Company immediately

after Completion of
the Subscription and

upon full utilisation of
the New General Mandate

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Affluent Start Holdings

Investment Limited

(Note 1) 604,355,000 34.32 604,355,000 28.60

Superbowl Development

Limited (Note 2) 200,000,000 11.36 200,000,000 9.47

Shares to be issued under

the New General Mandate – – 352,173,504 16.67

Other public Shareholders 956,512,520 54.32 956,512,520 45.26

Total 1,760,867,520 100.00 2,113,041,024 100.00

Notes:

1. Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands

with limited liability which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. King Pak Fu.

2. Superbowl Development Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with

limited liability which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Chen Jianjun.

The table above illustrates that the shareholdings of the existing public Shareholders

would decrease from approximately 54.32% as at the Latest Practicable Date to

approximately 45.26% immediately after Completion at the Subscription and upon full